August 18, 2025
Bloomfield, Iowa

Courthouse Boardroom

8:30 AM.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, August 18,
2025 with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Members Ron Bride and David Henderson present.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to

approve the agenda.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve
and sign the Minutes of Monday, August 11, 2025. David Henderson abstained from approval of
said minutes as he was absent from the August 11" meeting.

The Board met with Road Maintenance Supervisor Kurt Bulechek, who reported on the

blading, mowing, rock hauling, and ditching activities of the County crews.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve Rathbun Rural Water Association’s utility permit on 250" Street for Jeff Kincart.

At 10:00 a.m., Chairman Alan Yahnke called to open a public hearing for the FY2025-26
Budget Amendment. There being no written or oral comments given, Ron Bride made motion,

seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously to close the hearing.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to

approve the FY2025-26 budget amendment.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to

approve the amendment for FY2025-26 appropriations resolution as follows:

AMENDMENT TO 2025-2026 APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION

Original Change Amended
COUNTY DEVELOPMENT
Pathfinders Learning Center
0001-99-6320-000-48100 0 30,000 30,000
COUNTY ENVIRONMENT & EDUCATION
Davis County Regional Service Agency - Tires
0011-99-6020-000-47601 15,000 2,000 17,000
TOTAL 15,000 32,000 47,000

DATED AT BLOOMFIELD, IOWA, THIS 18" DAY OF AUGUST, 2025.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to

approve the following claims to be paid:

BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC
CINAGRO, INC CINAGRO SIGN REPAIR
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD

CURT'S YARD'N'GARD'N

DAVID TROYER

DAVIS CO SENIOR CENTER

DAVIS COUNTY TREASURER

DOUDS STONE LLC

ELLIOTT OIL CO

HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS

JONES BOYS LLC

LAYNE ANTHONY MARTIN

METAL CULVERTS INC

NEXTRAN CORPORATION
PETRO-CARD 24 - MFA OIL CO

RAINBO OIL CO

SCHUMACHER ELEV CO CORP
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP INC
STATE OF IA-DEPT OF INSP & APPEALS

SPRVS-legal notices
SR-Rock
E911-signs/mileage
GA-utilities

CH-equip svc
SR-Easement
SPRVS-FY26 contrib
FY26 Co-Wide Watershed
SR-Rock

SR-Diesel
SR-Fleetwash, Nozzles
SR-Repairs to Bridge
SR-Tire Disposal

SR-48" Pipes
SR-Clamps, Gaskets
CONSV-fuel

SR-Citgo Citgard
CH-elevator maint/safety
CONSV-utilities
SR-Tank Registration

539.97
11,033.57
420.25
514.67
175.35
50.00
5,000.00
61,500.00
21,057.35
17,730.96
439.68
19,910.00
528.00
5,814.00
115.07
236.94
1,301.00
210.90
660.15
40.00



TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC SR-Filters, Lube, Lube Filters 441.02

VISA - IL TREAS-postage 1,896.25
WALTER FOWLER GA-rent 550.00
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC Rural deposit station 14,240.73

David Henderson moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: KRISTI GOODSON
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




