August 18, 2025 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Boardroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, August 18, 2025 with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Members Ron Bride and David Henderson present.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, August 11, 2025. David Henderson abstained from approval of said minutes as he was absent from the August 11th meeting.

The Board met with Road Maintenance Supervisor Kurt Bulechek, who reported on the blading, mowing, rock hauling, and ditching activities of the County crews.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve Rathbun Rural Water Association's utility permit on 250th Street for Jeff Kincart.

At 10:00 a.m., Chairman Alan Yahnke called to open a public hearing for the FY2025-26 Budget Amendment. There being no written or oral comments given, Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously to close the hearing.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve the FY2025-26 budget amendment.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the amendment for FY2025-26 appropriations resolution as follows:

AMENDMENT TO 2025-2026 APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION

	<u>Original</u>	<u>Change</u>	Amended
COUNTY DEVELOPMENT Pathfinders Learning Center 0001-99-6320-000-48100	0	30,000	30,000
COUNTY ENVIRONMENT & EDUCATION Davis County Regional Service Agency - Tires 0011-99-6020-000-47601	15,000	2,000	17,000
TOTAL	15,000	32,000	47,000

DATED AT BLOOMFIELD, IOWA, THIS 18th DAY OF AUGUST, 2025.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

SPRVS-legal notices	539.97
SR-Rock	11,033.57
E911-signs/mileage	420.25
GA-utilities	514.67
CH-equip svc	175.35
SR-Easement	50.00
SPRVS-FY26 contrib	5,000.00
FY26 Co-Wide Watershed	61,500.00
SR-Rock	21,057.35
SR-Diesel	17,730.96
SR-Fleetwash, Nozzles	439.68
SR-Repairs to Bridge	19,910.00
SR-Tire Disposal	528.00
SR-48" Pipes	5,814.00
SR-Clamps, Gaskets	115.07
CONSV-fuel	236.94
SR-Citgo Citgard	1,301.00
CH-elevator maint/safety	210.90
CONSV-utilities	660.15
SR-Tank Registration	40.00
	SR-Rock E911-signs/mileage GA-utilities CH-equip svc SR-Easement SPRVS-FY26 contrib FY26 Co-Wide Watershed SR-Rock SR-Diesel SR-Fleetwash, Nozzles SR-Repairs to Bridge SR-Tire Disposal SR-48" Pipes SR-Clamps, Gaskets CONSV-fuel SR-Citgo Citgard CH-elevator maint/safety CONSV-utilities

TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC VISA - IL WALTER FOWLER WASTE MANAGEMENT INC	SR-Filters, Lube, Lube Filters TREAS-postage GA-rent Rural deposit station	441.02 1,896.25 550.00 14,240.73
David Henderson moved to adjourn; F	Ron Bride seconded; carried un	nanimously.
ATTEST: KRISTI GOODSON		
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AN COMMISSIONER OF ELECTION		